

Cairngorm Mountain Scotland Ltd • Cairngorm Ski Area • Aviemore • PH22 1RB • Scotland T: 01479 861 261 E: info@cairngormmountain.co.uk W: cairngormmountain.co.uk

Terms and Conditions Summary for Hire of Snow-Sports Equipment

- The hirer shall return all equipment hired by them in the same conidition it was provided, fair wear and tear expected.
- The hirer shall return all equipment on the last date of the hiring period. This shall be during displayed opening times. Late return of equipment will result in additional charges for each day after the late return.
- If the equipment is lost, stolen or damaged, the hirer will be charged the costs of replacing the equipment. This will be automatically charged to card/account that was used during the initial booking.
- The hirer is responsible for giving the correct information to Cairngorm Mountain (Scotland) Ltd to enable the correct set-up of equipment. Failure to do so could result in serious injury. Cairngorm Mountain (Scotland) Ltd shall not be responsible if any of the required information is incorrect.
- Full payment must be given at time of booking. If full payment is not made, no hire or tickets will be issued.
- Cairngorm Mountain (Scotland) Ltd requires 48 hours notice should the hirer request the cancellation of, or change to, their booking.
- If the mountain is closed due to adverse weather conditions, Cairngorm Mountain (Scotland) Ltd will change your hire to another mutually-agreed date.
- Cairngorm Mountain (Scotland) Ltd will not be obliged to refund any hire once given out, unless the mountain closes and such refund shall be commensurate with the remaining time on the hire.
- If the site closes and you have skied/boarded for 2 hours or more Cairngorm Mountain (Scotland) Ltd are not obliged to refund you for your hire.
- If the site closes and you have skied/boarded for less than 2 hours, you are entitled to a refund commensurate with the remaining time on the hire, or to transfer your booking to another date.